COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO, EIGHTH DISTRICT

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

NO. 85573

JAMOL COLES, et. al.

:

Plaintiffs-Appellants

JOURNAL ENTRY

vs. : and

:

: OPINION

ANDREA DANIELS

•

Defendant-Appellee

:

vs.

:

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL FIRE

INSURANCE COMPANY

:

Intervening Plaintiff- :

Appellee

DATE OF ANNOUNCEMENT

OF DECISION:

September 8, 2005

CHARACTER OF PROCEEDING: Civil appeal from

Common Pleas Court Case No. CV-469417

JUDGMENT: AFFIRMED IN PART, REVERSED IN

PART AND REMANDED

DATE OF JOURNALIZATION:

APPEARANCES:

For Plaintiffs-Appellants: JOEL LEVIN

CHRISTOPHER M. VLASICH

Levin & Associates Co., LPA

1301 East Ninth Street

Suite 1100

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

)

FRANCIS E. SWEENEY, JR. 323 Lakeside Avenue, N.W.

Suite 450

Warehouse District Cleveland, Ohio 44113

For Defendant-Appellee:

TERRANCE P. GRAVENS Rawlin Gravens Co., LPA

55 Public Square

Suite 850

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

For Intervening Plaintiff-Appellee:

MICHAEL J. SPETRINO 410 Lakeside Place

323 Lakeside Avenue, West Cleveland, Ohio 44113

ANTHONY O. CALABRESE, JR., J.:

 $\{\P \ 1\}$ Plaintiffs-appellants Jamol Coles and Tina Murphy Coles appeal the decision of the trial court. Having reviewed the arguments of the parties and the pertinent law, we affirm in part, reverse in part and remand to the lower court.

I.

 $\{\P\,2\}$ According to the facts, appellee Andrea Daniels was running a day care business out of her home when her son, A.D., sexually molested A.C., a five-year-old girl, in the basement. At the time of the incident, A.D. was either eleven, twelve or thirteen, depending on which date, 1999, 2000 or 2001, is accepted.

- $\{\P 3\}$ Appellants Jamol Coles and Tina Murphy Coles, individually and on behalf of their minor daughter, sued appellee Andrea Daniels, the mother of A.D., in the Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court on April 26, 2002, for negligent supervision and loss Appellee filed her answer on July 11, 2002. of consortium. Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Company ("Nationwide"), the insurer for purposes of Andrea Daniels' homeowner's policy, filed a motion to intervene on July 23, 2002, which was granted on August 29, 2002.
- {¶4} After appellants filed suit in common pleas court, appellee filed for bankruptcy on July 5, 2002 in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division. On September 13, 2002, the trial court was advised that appellee had filed a bankruptcy petition, and all proceedings in the common pleas court were stayed. The case was then removed from the active docket of the common pleas court and proceeded in the bankruptcy court.
- {¶5} On October 30, 2002, appellants' previously filed motion to reactivate the proceeding in common pleas court was granted and the trial court reactivated the case. On February 7, 2002, appellants filed a motion for summary judgment, seeking an order determining there were no genuine issues of material fact relative to the issue of insurance coverage. This motion was granted on April 11, 2003, and intervening plaintiff-appellee, Nationwide, who

had filed a summary judgment on the same issue, was denied summary judgment on the issue of coverage.

{¶6} On April 22, 2004, Nationwide filed a supplemental motion for summary judgment, alleging that the sexual molestation took place on a date that was outside the scope of the insurance policy. This supplemental motion for summary judgment was denied on June 23, 2004. The case was bifurcated, and a bench trial was held on the declaratory judgment action on September 24, 2004. The trial court rendered its verdict on October 20, 2004, finding in favor of the intervening plaintiff-appellee, Nationwide, and declared no coverage was available to appellants under the policy. This appeal now follows.

II.

- $\{\P 7\}$ Appellants' first assignment of error states the following: "The trial court committed prejudicial error when it heard an issue that had already been decided by the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division."
- $\{\P \ 8\}$ Appellants argue that the lower court erred because it heard an issue that was already decided by the bankruptcy court. We disagree.
- $\{\P\,9\}$ "Once a bankruptcy proceeding begins in one court, the concurrent jurisdiction of other courts is partially stripped. *** In addition to exclusive jurisdiction over the bankruptcy proceeding itself, 'the district court in which a case under Title

11 is commenced or is pending shall have exclusive jurisdiction of all of the property, wherever located, of the debtor as of the commencement of such case, and of property of the estate.' However, the exclusivity of the bankruptcy court's jurisdiction reaches only as far as the automatic stay provisions of 11 U.S.C. That is, if the automatic stay applies to an action directed at the debtor or its property, jurisdiction is exclusive in the bankruptcy court. If the automatic stay does not apply -- e.g., if an exception to the stay covers the action in question -- the bankruptcy court's jurisdiction is concurrent with that of any other court of competent jurisdiction. And if the bankruptcy court grants relief from the stay with respect to certain property or claims, see 11 U.S.C. §362(d), (e), (f), the bankruptcy court retains jurisdiction over those matters, although its jurisdiction is concurrent with that of other courts of competent jurisdiction." Chao v. Hosp. Staffing Servs., Inc. (2001), 270 F.3d 374, 383; see, also, City of Shaker Heights v. Green, Cuyahoga App. No. 82236, 2003-Ohio-4068.

 $\{\P\ 10\}$ The bankruptcy stay in the case at bar was lifted for the limited purpose of attempting to access policy coverage between appellee Daniels and Nationwide. The motion for relief filed by appellants in the bankruptcy court stated that the motion was "for the sole reason of proceeding with a personal injury suit against the Debtor, Andrea Daniels." In this instance, the bankruptcy

court issues are separate from the common pleas court personal injury suit. Accordingly, we find that the lower court had jurisdiction and did not commit prejudicial error.

- $\{\P 11\}$ Appellants' first assignment of error is overruled.
- $\{\P\ 12\}$ Because of the substantial interrelation of appellants' second and third assignments of error, we shall address them together.
- $\{\P\ 13\}$ Appellants' second assignment of error states the following: "The trial court abused its discretion and committed reversible error when it denied insurance coverage based on the testimony of witnesses previously determined to lack credibility."
- $\{\P\ 14\}$ Appellants' third assignment of error states the following: "The trial court erred when it granted intervening plaintiff's motion to amend its intervenor's complaint on the day of trial."
- $\{\P\ 15\}$ Appellants argue that the trial court erred when it denied insurance coverage based on certain trial testimony and allowed Nationwide to amend its complaint on the day of trial.
- $\{\P \ 16\}$ An abuse of discretion implies more than an error of law or judgment. Rather, abuse of discretion suggests that the trial court acted in an unreasonable, arbitrary, or unconscionable manner. In re Jane Doe 1 (1991), 57 Ohio St.3d 135; Blakemore v. Blakemore (1983), 5 Ohio St.3d 217. The appellate review of a trial court's decision regarding a motion to amend consists of

determining whether the trial judge's decision was an abuse of discretion, not whether it was the same decision that the appellate judges might have made. Wilmington Steel Products, Inc. v. Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co. (1991), 60 Ohio St.3d 120, citing State ex rel. Wargo v. Price (1978), 56 Ohio St.2d 65.

- $\{\P\ 17\}$ An attempt to amend a complaint "following the filing of a motion for summary judgment raises the spectre of prejudice." Johnson v. Norman Malone & Assoc., Inc. (Dec. 20, 1989), Summit App. No. 14142.
- {¶18} Appellee argues that the sexual molestation occurred two years earlier than appellants contend. However, all of the other witnesses disagreed with the attacker's date. All of the witnesses deposed up to the point of trial testified that the incident occurred in 2001.
- $\{\P\ 19\}$ Appellants' counsel stated the following in the trial transcript:

"There is no doubt that the event occurred within the policy period in October of 2001. All the witnesses that have been deposed so far have stated that; including the head of the daycare who is the mother of the assailant; including the mother of victim ***.

"We have the witnesses, we have the victim, we have the family, we have the assailant's family. What we don't have - - what we don't have is we don't have now, I believe, the actual assailant who basically after admittedly raping this girl in order to get better

treatment under the juvenile system cut a deal with the police to admit it all, but have it happen earlier. So instead of being 13 and subject to possible bind over for a felony and treatment as an adult, decided that he was going to push it back until he was 11. The cops were happy to have their confession, he was happy to avoid severe repercussions, and Nationwide was happy to be able to weasel their way out of a policy. So everyone but a raped victim is happy."

 $\{\P\,20\}$ Although counsel's statements are not evidence, they do provide additional insight regarding motive. The transcript comments remind us that if the sexual assault occurred two years earlier, the attacker would not be subject to possible bind over for a felony and treatment as an adult.

 $\{\P\ 21\}$ The officer statement form, dated November 16, 2001, demonstrates inconsistencies regarding the attacker's testimony. The officer statement form states the following:

"The suspect, [A.D.], was given a polygraph examination by Det. Raine [spelling], following an extensive investigation into the alleged report. The test revealed the suspect, [A.D.], was being deceptive.

"[A.D.] was re-interviewed, at which time he admitted his part in the crime. He gave a typewritten statement admitting that in July of 2000 [not 1999] he asked her to take down her pants and ***.

¹Tr. 27 - 29.

"The victim, [A.C.], reported the incident having occurred for the first time on 10/11/01.

"Daniels was filed on in juvenile court and released into the care and custody of the parents."² (Emphasis added.)

{¶22} Appellee argues that the attack occurred two years earlier. However, it is more likely that a three-year-old child who witnessed an assault on her sister would tell her mother about events that just occurred, rather than events that transpired two years ago. In addition, two years earlier the witness would have only been a one-year-old and would have had a difficult time remembering or even knowing the conduct she witnessed.

 $\{\P\ 23\}$ Moreover, appellee Andrea Daniels, the mother of the sexual attacker, corroborates that the incident occurred in fall 2001, and reported it contemporaneously to her supervisory day care worker.

"Q: Okay. When did you report what happened between your son and [A.C.]?

"A: The day it happened.

"Q: And what day was that, do you recall?

"MR. GRAVENS: Objection. Go ahead and answer.

"A: I believe October 11th or 8th, I'm not real sure.

"Q: Of 2001?

²Offense/incident report, officer statement form, File #CH01-8838, dated November 16, 2001.

"A: Yes."

(Emphasis added.)

{¶24} All of the pleadings prior to trial indicated that the assault occurred in October 2001. Moreover, as previously mentioned, the record demonstrates that there is substantial testimony from several different witnesses that the assault occurred in 2001. In addition, Nationwide could have easily made its motion to amend prior to trial; however, it failed to do so. Given the evidence in the record, it was arbitrary and highly prejudicial for the trial court to grant Nationwide's motion at such a late date.

 $\{\P\,25\}$ Based on the record and evidence in the case at bar, we find the trial court abused its discretion and committed reversible error when it denied insurance coverage. In addition, we find error on the part of the trial court in its granting of Nationwide's motion to amend on the day of trial. We find the trial court's actions in the case at bar to be unreasonable and arbitrary, thereby constituting an abuse of discretion.

 $\{\P\ 26\}$ Accordingly, appellant's second and third assignments of error are sustained.

³See appellee Andrea Daniels' deposition, p. 24.

 $\{\P\ 27\}$ This cause is affirmed in part, reversed in part and remanded to the lower court for further proceedings consistent with this opinion.

It is ordered that the parties bear their own costs herein taxed.

It is ordered that a special mandate issue out of this court directing the Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court to carry this judgment into execution.

A certified copy of this entry shall constitute the mandate pursuant to Rule 27 of the Rules of Appellate Procedure.

ANTHONY O. CALABRESE, JR. JUDGE

SEAN C. GALLAGHER, P.J., CONCURS;

MICHAEL J. CORRIGAN, J., DISSENTS. (SEE SEPARATE DISSENTING OPINION.)

N.B. This entry is an announcement of the court's decision. See App.R. 22(B), 22(D) and 26(A); Loc.App.R. 22. This decision will be journalized and will become the judgment and order of the court pursuant to App.R. 22(E) unless a motion for reconsideration with supporting brief, per App.R. 26(A), is filed within ten (10) days of the announcement of the court's decision. The time period for review by the Supreme Court of Ohio shall begin to run upon the journalization of this court's announcement of decision by the clerk per App.R. 22(E). See, also S.Ct.Prac.R. II, Section 2(A)(1).

COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO EIGHTH DISTRICT COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

NO. 85573

JAMOL COLES, ET AL., :

Plaintiffs-Appellants

:

VS.

:

ANDREA DANIELS, :

:

DISSENTING

OPINION

Defendant-Appellee :

vs. :

.

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL FIRE :

INSURANCE COMPANY,

:

Intervening Plaintiff- : Appellee :

DATE: September 8, 2005

MICHAEL J. CORRIGAN, J., DISSENTING:

 $\{\P\ 28\}$ I believe that the court did not abuse its discretion under Civ.R. 15(A) by permitting Nationwide to amend its complaint as to the date of the sexual assault. Coles could not possibly argue that he was surprised by the motion to amend the complaint

because the time period of the date of the offense had been the subject of much discovery and was thus a major issue in the case. Indeed, the majority acknowledges this point as it notes that the date of the offense was open to question. Ante at 3. Given the supreme court's stated policy to "freely allow amendments pursuant to Civ.R. 15" and reverse only for a "gross abuse" of discretion, see Spisak v. McDole (1984), 15 Ohio St.3d 62, 63, I fail to see how the majority can conclude that the court's actions in this case met that standard.

{¶29} Moreover, I take issue with the majority's usurpation of the court's fact-finding function. In essence, the majority has decided to reverse on the manifest weight of the evidence, apparently crediting as evidence statements made by Coles' counsel at trial. Ante at 8. Of course, statements by counsel are not evidence, and as the majority notes, the evidence conflicted. This being the case, the court was in the better position to weigh the credibility of the witnesses and by its own reckoning, it found Nationwide's witnesses more credible. I respectfully submit that our inquiry should end there.